Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 3-13-96

 $\frac{1}{2}$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent & Trademark Office

		ION FORM COVER SHEET ENTS ONLY
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	e. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Jacob Gilmore Martin, and Earl Rodney Canfield nal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Selective, Inc. 2720 Park Street Suite 220 Jacksonville, FL 32205
	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: August 24, 2006 and September 12, 2006	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? Yes No
4(a)). Patent Application No.(s): 11/505,654; 60/740,700	4(b). Patent No.(s):
5.	This document is being filed together with a new approach Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William O. Isaacs, II Address: KING & SPALDING LLP 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E., 34th Floor Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{80.00}{\text{\te}\text{\tet{\te
, ,	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
8.	of the original document. I certify that this correspondence is being communicate United States Postal Service as first class mail in an end Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.C. William O. Isaacs, II, Reg. No. 44,165 Name of Person Signing	
	Attorney Docket No: 12324.105001 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sho	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 7 cet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-PATENT

REEL: 018300 FRAME: 0237

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jacob Gilmore Martin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2129 River Blvd., Apt. 1, Jacksonville, Florida 32204; and Earl Rodney Canfield, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 126 Skyline Ridge, Athens, Georgia 30606, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application entitled "Predicting a Topic's Singular Values and Singular Vectors to Provide a New Type of Low Rank Approximation for Information Retrieval Applications," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2005 and assigned U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/740,700; and in a non-provisional application for Letters Patent entitled "Selective Latent Semantic Indexing Method for Information Retrieval Applications," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2006 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 11/505,654 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Applications").

WHEREAS, Selective, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida having a principal place of business at 2720 Park Street, Suite 220, Jacksonville, Florida 32205, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Jacob Gilmore Martin and Earl Rodney Canfield, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Selective, Inc., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Applications, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Applications, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Applications, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to Selective, Inc. as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Selective, Inc., its assigns, and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to Selective, Inc. the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising

PATEN Fage 1 of 3
REEL: 018300 FRAME: 0238

from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **Selective, Inc.** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, and make all assignments and rightful oaths necessary to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

[I hereby authorize and request a representative of King & Spalding LLP, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia USA, to insert in the space provided above the application number of the non-provisional application when known.]

...

roea R. hrangé

JACOB GILMORE MARTIN

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 24th day of August, 2006, personally appeared **Jacob Gilmore Martin**, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

SEADO PUBLICION PUBLICION DE LA COLOR DE L

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: HUM

PATEN Fage 2 of 3
REEL: 018300 FRAME: 0239

SEP 22 2006 14:53 FR KING AND SPALDING 404 572 5134 TO 5658#12324#10500 P.05	SEP 22	2006 1	.4:53 FR	RING ANI) SPALDING	404 572 5134	TO	5658#12324#10500 P.05
--	--------	--------	----------	----------	------------	--------------	----	-----------------------

	EARL RODNEY CANFIELD
STATE OF GEORGIA	
Before me, a No	tary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this day of
	ally appeared Earl Rodney Canfield, who, being duly sworn,
signed and acknowledged the fo	regoing Assignment as his free act and deed.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)	
	My Commission Expites:

Attorney Docket No. 12324.105001

PATENTage 3 of 3
REEL: 018300 FRAME: 0240

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jacob Gilmore Martin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2129 River Blvd., Apt. 1, Jacksonville, Florida 32204; and Earl Rodney Canfield, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 126 Skyline Ridge, Athens, Georgia 30606, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application entitled "Predicting a Topic's Singular Values and Singular Vectors to Provide a New Type of Low Rank Approximation for Information Retrieval Applications," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2005 and assigned U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/740,700; and in a non-provisional application for Letters Patent entitled "Selective Latent Semantic Indexing Method for Information Retrieval Applications," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2006 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 11/505.654 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Applications").

WHEREAS, Selective, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida having a principal place of business at 2720 Park Street, Suite 220, Jacksonville, Florida 32205, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Jacob Gilmore Martin and Earl Rodney Canfield, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Selective, Inc., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Applications, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Applications, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Applications, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to Selective, Inc. as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Selective, Inc., its assigns, and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to Selective, Inc. the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions,

Page 1 of 3

treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Selective, Inc. or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, and make all assignments and rightful oaths necessary to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

[I hereby authorize and request a representative of King & Spalding LLP, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia USA, to insert in the space provided above the application number of the non-provisional application when known.]

JACOB GILMORE MARTIN

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 24th day of August, 2006, personally appeared **Jacob Gilmore Martin**, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

		-
	NOTARY PUBLIC	
(SEAL)		
	My Commission Evnises	

Page 2 of 3

Earl Rodney Canfield

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this <u>late</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2006, personally appeared Earl Rodney Canfield, who, being duly swom, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: May 4, 2007

Jackson County, Georgia

Attorney Docket No. 12324.105001

KING & SPALDING LLP

1180 Peachtree Street, NE Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521 Telephone: 404/572-4600 Facsimile: 404/572-5145 www.kslaw.com

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

September 22, 2006

TO: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation

Company:

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Services

Fax #:

571-273-0140

City/State:

Alexandria, VA

Tel. #:

Application No.

11/505,654

FROM: William O. Isaacs, II

5658

Our Ref. #:

12324.105001

NUMBER OF PAGES (including transmittal sheet): 8

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEE LISTED ABOVE. IF YOU ARE NEITHER THE INTENDED RECIPIENT NOR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISCLOSURE, COPYING, DISTRIBUTION OR THE TAKING OF ANY ACTION IN RELIANCE ON THE CONTENTS OF THIS TELECOPIED INFORMATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TELECOPY IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE TO ARRANGE FOR RETURN OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS TO US.

If transmission problems occur or you are not the intended recipient, please call 404-572-2459 immediately. Thank you.

Notes/Comments:

Documents submitted via facsimile:

Applicant:

Jacob Gilmore Martin et al.

Application No.

11/505,654

Title:

Selective Latent Semantic Indexing Method for Information Retrieval

Applications

Papers Faxed:

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Form PTO-1595 (1-pg.),

and Assignment (6 pages)

PATENT

REEL: 018300 FRAME: 0244